

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MANHATTAN DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN,
Attorney General of New York, in his
official capacity, and MAURA TRACY
HEALEY, Attorney General of
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-02301-VEC

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, LOUISIANA, SOUTH CAROLINA, ALABAMA,
MICHIGAN, WISCONSIN, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, UTAH, ARKANSAS,
NEVADA, AND INDIANA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Attorneys general are to act impartially. 3

 A. Attorneys general may not employ legal power to suppress a
 viewpoint in a policy debate. 4

 1. Defendants are targeting critics. 5

 2. Defendants are abusing their power. 8

 B. Climate change is the subject of legitimate international
 debate. 10

 II. Politicized investigations undermine public confidence. 13

 III. Bad faith gives the Court jurisdiction to resolve the dispute. 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	6
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	6
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	6
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	5
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	4, 5
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11
<i>Diamond “D” Const. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	3
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	9

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 10

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 5

In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 10

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 59 (1975) 14

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948) 13

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 5

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975) 15

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) 9–10

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
667 F.2d 267, 271 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 9, 10

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003) 3

Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976) 7

McClellan v. Carland,
217 U.S. 268 (1910) 14

McGuire v. Reilly,
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 4

Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 4

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966) 4

N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 9

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931) 6

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 5

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986) 14

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946) 8

Pebble Ltd. P’ship v. EPA,
310 F.R.D. 575 (D. Alaska 2015)..... 10

Perez v. Ledesma,
401 U.S. 82 (1971) 15

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 4

Schlagler v. Phillips,
166 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 6

Smith v. Cty. of Suffolk,
776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965) 9

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 4

Underwager v. Salter,
22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994) 11

United States v. Costa,
356 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 13

United States v. Kokinda,
497 U.S. 720 (1990) 7

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 5

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 14, 15

State Cases

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
750 N.E.2d 1078 (N.Y. 2001)..... 10

State Statutes

MASS. GEN. LAWS Chapter 93A, § 2..... 10

MASS. GEN. LAWS Chapter 260, § 5A..... 10

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.46..... 3

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.47..... 3, 16

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.60.....	3, 16
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.61.....	3, 16

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214.....	10
MODEL CODE OF PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY EC 7-13 (1982).....	2

Other Authorities

Attorney General Schneiderman, Press Conference, AGs United for Clean Power (March 29, 2016), <i>video available at</i> http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-former-vice-president-al-gore-and-coalition-attorneys-general-across	3, 13, 18
Craig D. Idso, <i>Why Scientists Disagree About Global Warming: The NIPCC Report on Scientific Consensus</i> , NONGOVERNMENTAL INTERNATIONAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE (NIPCC) (Heartland Inst.), 2016, <i>available at</i> http://climatechangereconsidered.org/	11
Karl Popper, <i>THE LOGIC OF SCIENTIFIC DISCOVERY</i> 44, 47 (1959).....	11
Matt Ridley, <i>The Climate Wars and the Damage to Science</i> , GWPF Essay 3 at 3 (Global Warming Policy Foundation 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.thegwpcf.com/content/uploads/2015/11/climate-wars.pdf	11, 12
Michael Batasch, <i>Kansas AG takes on Al Gore's Alarmism – Won't Join Anti-Exxon "Publicity Stunt,"</i> Daily Caller (Apr. 4, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://dailycaller.com/2016/04/04/kansas-ag-takes-on-al-gores-alarmism-wont-join-ant-exxon-publicity-stunt	13
Open Letter from Attorneys General (Luther Strange, Alabama; Bill Schuette, Michigan; Ken Paxton, Texas; Craig Richards, Alaska; Doug Peterson, Nebraska; Sean Reyes, Utah; Mark Brnovich, Arizona; Adam Laxalt, Nevada; Brad Schimel, Wisconsin; Leslie Rutledge, Arkansas; Scott Pruitt, Oklahoma; Jeff Landry, Louisiana; Alan Wilson, South Carolina) dated June 15, 2016, <i>available at</i> http://www.ago.state.al.us/news/852.pdf	1, 2, 13
Press Release, Louisiana Department of Justice, Attorney General Jeff Landry Slams Al Gore's Coalition (Mar. 30, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.ag.state.la.us/Article/2207/5	13
Press Release, New York State Attorney General, <i>A.G. Schneiderman, Former Vice President Al Gore And A Coalition Of Attorneys General From Across The Country Announce Historic State-Based Effort To Combat Climate Change</i> (March 29, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-former-vice-president-al-gore-and-coalition-attorneys-general-across	3, 18
Scott Pruitt & Luther Strange, <i>The Climate-Change Gang</i> , National Review (May 17, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/article/435470/climate-change-attorneys-general	11
